URSE EXAMINERS.IN AND FOR:THE
. STATE OF .TEX

******************************

In the matter of Pcrmanent
License Number 107098
issued to

ALVIN E. JONES

P.Qs Box #281
Marion, Texas & 78124

At the Hearing, Mrs. Adelia D, Miller, R.

and the following members were present: il

that Rosponden
holds Hccnsc numbar 107098
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RE: ALVIN E. JONES, LVN #107098
ORDER OF THE BOARD SEP ER 19, 1989 '
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2. That a sworn complaint was filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse*
Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with: Article 4528¢, Section 10

(d) of the Vocational Nurse Act. . %
b ~
3. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were sent to“Respondent in accordance

with Article 6252-13a, of the Administrative Procedur Act, as amended.

4. That Respondent was not present before the Board

LES{3
35

5. That Respondent was not represented by counsel. 3

7 4
6. That on or about March 11, 1987, Respondent plead nolo contendere to the
felony offense of Aggravated Assault, in the 25th Judicial District Court of
Guadalupe County, Texas, Cause No. 86-566, and asja result of said court
proceedings, Respondent was placed on ten (10) years deferred adjudication,
fined $1,000 and placed on probation throughout the gen (10) years. .

7. That during the commission of said offense on or about March 29, 1986,
Respondent knowingly and intentionally threatened Anna ‘Belle Jones with
imminent bodily injury, and did then and there use a deadly weapon, to-wit: a

firearm that in the manner of its intended use was capable of causing serious
bodily injury and death. : HEPs O 9

8. That on about November 2, 1988, Respondent violated the conditions of said
probation in Cause No. 86-566. Respondent intentionally apd knowingly caused
bodily injury to Gretchen Hudson, by hitting her with his hands, feet, fists,
and by chocking Ms. Hudson around the neck with a belﬁ?

9. That on about Februar { 27, 1989, a Judgement adjudicating quilt was
rendered in the 25th Judicfal District Court against the Respondent, under
Cause No. 86-566, and Respondent was sentenced to six (6) years confinement in
the Texas Department of Corrections on March 8, 1989.

10, That on about June 16, 1989, Respondent was placed in the 25th Jud1c1a1
District [ntensive Supervision Program, and placed on brobation for the
remainder of his six (6) year sentence, @

11, That said conviction s 1nconsistent 1with bas1c duties \andh‘

responsibilities inherent in the occupation of. vocationa] nursing in that said- -

occupation requires promoting or safeguardinq the health and welfare of the
patient, individual or pudlic, '

B,
I

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ‘

1. That Respondent has been convicted of a crime o! the qrade of feIony or 2
crime of a lesser grade which involves moral turpitude, i olation of Article
4528¢, Section 10 ?a) (3), Revised c1v11 Statutes of Texas
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RE: “ALVIN E. JONES, LVN #107098
ORDER OF THE BOARD SEP ER 19
Page 3

2. - That Article 6252-13c, Section 4 (e)

states that upon a licensee's felony" conviétion fe1onyw robation !
revocation of parole, or revocation of m , | is license. shal.
be revoked. s .

3. That Respondent has engaged in unprofessio\'I‘ov , ab] \
in the opinion of the Board, gceive; d, or’ injure the

Y .
public, in violation of Artic]e 4528c, - Se n 10 (a) Revised: Civi
Statutes of Texas. ; o e

4, That Respondent's conviction for. the’fel ny
is a crime that directly. relates to th

licensed occupation of vocational’ nursinq unde Article 6252-
and in violation of Board Rule 231.81°(1) (1) ;

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before me, the undersigned authorit
e 7 day of September, 1989, ' e 4




Certificate to Order of the Board
In the matter of Vocatior al Nurse
License No."1070
Issued to ALVIN E.

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conc]usio%‘of Law and Order of the Board
represent a final decision or Order duly made iby the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners in and for the State of Texas on this the 19th day_of September,
1989,
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
vs.
ALVIN E. JONES

COMPLAINTC |

duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of vOcational Nu

Gallegos,

Vocational Nurse Examiners, the following complaint against ALVIN E. JONES.

a. On or about March 11, 1987, Respondent p1ead n010tcontendere to the felony
offense of Aggravated Assault "in the 25th Judicial District Court of Guadalupe
County, Texas, Cause No, 86- 566. and as a result of isaid court proceedings,
Respondent was placed on ten (10) years deferred adjud ation, fined Sl 000 and -
placed on probation throughout the ten (10) years,

b, Ouring the commission of said offense on or - abou
Respondent knowingly and intentionally threatened , '
imminent bodily injury, and did then and there use a'deadly weapon,

firearm that i{n the manner of {ts intended use was cipable of causinq serious:
bodily injury and death,

¢. On about November 2, 1988, Respondent viola ed <¢ ,
probation in Cause No, 86-566. Respondent 1ntentionally and knowing!
bodily injury to Gretchen Hudson, by hitttn? er with hi

and by chocking Ms, Hudson around the neck with

d, On about February 27, 1989, a Judgement adJudica ng gu lt was rendered 1n
the 25th Judicial District Court aga1nst the - Respondent i under - Cause’ No
86-566, and Respondent was sentenced to six . (6): years confinement in the Texas
Department of Corrections on Harch 8, 1989

.



COMPLAINT - 4
- RE: ALVIN E. JONES, 07098
PAGE 2 - »

e. On about June 16, 1989, Respbadent was placed,
Intensive Supervision Program and placed on proba
six (6) year sentence.

Section 10 (2) (3), Revised Civil Statutes of~Te;as

Article 6252-13c, Section 4 (e), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas. states that
upon a licensee's felony conviction, felony probation revocation revocation of

parole, or revocation of mandatory supervision. hik ﬂicense shall be revoked.

the opinfon of the Board, is likely ¢ \dscé1VG;

provides in_pertinent part;
Timited to:

(L) has been convicted of a
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(1)

Civil Statutes of Texas, 1951, as amended.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Ruben M.  Gallegos, '

request the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners ta

against ALVIN €. JONES, LVN #107098, ia accorqancé with the prov1516ns 0
laws of the State of Texas. ‘ '

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFQGRE IME by the said Ruben
L= day of August, 1989, ‘

August, 1989,

~Bronk, RN
Executive 01 ector




